This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have, Unauthorised use of this email and any attachinent
is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses,

intmr02.dha.gov.au[28696753]
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Sackley, Pip

From:

Sent: Thursday, 2 May 2013 3:37 PM
To! Gooch, Roseanne

Subject: RE: DPHA Investment property
Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Thank you Roseanne
I will wait to hear from you.

Yours sincerely

From: Goof:h} ﬁdséﬁhﬁe 'I[.iﬁé.lnlt.-a:ﬁééea:hﬁé.éooch@dha.gov.é.u].
Sent: Thursday, 2 May 2013 1:03 AM

To: ; I
Cc; Jorgensen, Brett; Bradly, Caroline; Griffiths,
Subject: RE: DHA Investment property

i
icee) S P—

Thanlk you for your emails, [ will respond shortly.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Propeity & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia .

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 02 | ¥ax: 02 6222 2247

© mailto:maintéanberra@dha.gov.au | www.dhagov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto PHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,

DHA

sing Austratia

Defonce How




Be green, read off the screen

From:
Sent: Wednesday, 1 May 2013 4:54 PM
To: Gooch, Roseanne; IIIIEEN; IS

Cc: Jorgensen, Brett; Bradly, Caroline; Griffiths, Michae!; [ EEETEEINEEE ]
Subject: RE: DHA Investment property

Importance: High

Dear Roseanne et al

Please find attached a copy of an emall sent to my solicitor| from the solicitor acting for the
prospective buyers of my property at

it would appear that | have only recelved part of the story and partial photographs from your organisation! | am
completely baffled as to why It is so difficult for DHA to provide the full information in regard to the damage to my
property unless it is of course-to absoclve yourselves of any blame for the lack of maintenance to my property.

| again refer you to the advertising on your webslite, and ask for a complete Inspection to occur of my property in the
company of my Agent_% Jrepresenting the Body Corporate and Independent group and an
INDEPENDENT consultant to ascertain what the actual damage is, and who Is responsible.

I repeat, that this appears to me to be a maintenance issue and | am tired of conflicting stories from the two
organisations involved —~ DHA and Independent Group. It would appear that |l who flageed the issue with me
in the first place (keeping In mind that when my property first went on the market there was no mention of damage
both in late 2010 and early 2011)).

Thank you and PLEASE RESOLVE THIS ISSUEH!!

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.ovau]
Sent: Tuesday, 23 Aprll 2013 8:35 AM

To:
Cc: Jorgensen, Brett; Bradly, Caroline; Griffiths, Michael
Subject: DHA Investment property

Dear N

Thankyou for you email advising us of your concerns on the current condition of the property that you current lease to
DHA and the potential impact that this condition may be having on a pending sale of the property, Upon recelving your
email § have thoroughly Investigated the history of your properties management and an confirm the following.




=

A technical officer was assigned to assess the properly and advise potential actions
The nature of the work that the current tenant has heen assigned has delayed access to the unit and this has impacted
our capacity to ascertain what If any works need to be undertaken. | deeply regret any additional stress this delay has

caused as you arrange to sell the unit.
| have had a DHA technical officer attend the property to assess the condition of the stencilled concrete finish of the

balcony areas of the unit, Pictures of the technical inspection information.
There was no drain blockage evident. _
The stencilled concrete finish shows wear and tear commensurate with its age, use and impact from the elements in

line with the other units in the complex.
The current condition of the concrete finish, mid tenancy, Is not well cleaned and does not present in in its best

possible light.

Based on the above | would [ike to clarify that there Is no structural or dralnage based concerns with property evident to
a visual technical Inspection at this time. And as there Is no major or structural requirement for works then there is no
actual need for DHA to advise you of any such works so based on the evidence available at this time,

While this is good news for you It does not assist you with the appearance and presentation of your unit. To assist

you in this regard the Canberra HMC is arranging to have the balconles professionally cleaned and treated as soon as
possible. As soon as this work is completed our team will advise your real estate agent to allow her to view the
improvement such work will have on the presentation of the property.

I will personally oversee the allocation of works and ensure that this and any additional actions are communicated to
your agent In a timely fashion to enable the sale to proceed with as little further delay as possible.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: 2R Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailtomaintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Avaiiable 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

= i

#Be greén, read off the screen
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Fromm: @independent.com.au>

Sent: Friday, 17 May 2013 12:27 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne:; [N
Cc —

Subject: ur1610 =/ cony Repairs

Attachments: Quate.pdf

Good morning Roseanne

Further to my emai below | advise on behalf of the Owners Corporation of Units Plan 1610 the Executive Committee
have granted approval for repairs to the balcony of |l to be undertaken as a body corporate responsibility.

The repairs will be carried out by—as per attached guote to existing finlsh at a cost of $7,300 incl. GST.

| have asked the contractor to advise of proposed schedule for the works and will advise once | have these details. The
contractor has tenant contact details from previous access visit.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Lid.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +612
F +612

GPO Box 1539

CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

b% Please conslder the enviranment before you print {his e-mall or any alfachments,

The contents of this emall or Its attachments are private and confidential,
If you are not the intended recipient of this email, please notify the sender, dejete the emaif and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have

taken of the'emall and attachments,
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery,

me -
Sent: Tuesday, 14 May 2013 5:16 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne; R




Ce:
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 i Maintenance Schedule

Good afternoon Reseanne
Further to my email of this marning [ have received the following advice from our Insurance Manager:

q as aiscussed this morning, when the insurer’s contractors attended yesterday to repair the water damaged ceiling
of it was ralning and they discovered the balcony was still leaking.
Attached they have provided a quotation to waterproof the balcony, which Is not covered by insurance.

On behalf of the Owners Corporation | have forwarded the guote to the Executive Committee {EC) for their
consideration and asked for responses by COB Tuesday, 21 April, 2013. Once responses have been received | will advise
accordingly.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P 4612
F o1 2

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

@% Please conslder the environment before you print this e-malt or any altachments.

The contents of this emall or its, attachments are private and éonfidential, _

I you are not the Intended recipient of this emall, please notliy the sender, delete the email and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have
taken of the emall and attachments,

Confidentiality and legal privilege rre not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.,

From: I
Sent: Tuesday, 14 May 2013 9:18 AM
To: 'Gooch, Roseanne’;
Cc:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 -Vlaintenanr':e Schedule

Good morning Roseanhe

Thank you for your email below. | have spoken with our Insurance Manager this morning who advises the Insurer’s
contractor attended Il yesterday to undertake repairs.

2




We would expect to receive written feedback by tomorrow at which time we will advise accordingly.

With regard to the stencilling, my understanding of the progress to date (as per our email correspondence of 7/5/13) is
that DHA were in discussion with the bullder as to the design and finish requirements of the load bearing slab on the

halcony.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ% Please consider the environment before you print this e-mall or any altachments.

The contents of this emall or its attachments are private and confidential.
If you are not the intended reciplent of this emaill, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have

taken of the email and attachments,
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of nyistaken delivery,

From: Gooch, Roseanne [maiito:Roseanne.Gdoch@dha.gov.au}

Sent: Monday, 13 May 2013 7:49 PM

Toi ;I

Cc:

Subjeck: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond ~ UP16 10l Malntenance Schedule

Dear L

Can you give me an update please, have the works been completed or actioned for the insurance claim?

I would also fike to gain an understanding of the outcome for my further investigation of the stencilling, | am yet to hear
form your senlor manager.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defenice Housing Australia




Level 8, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: (N Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:mainteanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha,gov.an

Did you know you can track the prograss of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

. DHA

Defence Hotsing Austratia

t]

Be green, read off the screen

From:

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5:48 PM
To; ! ; Gooch, Roseanne
Cc;
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP16 10 [JffMeintenance schedute

Dear[fffliland Roseanne

At this stage, | would like to thank you both very much for your professional and timely responses to the problems
surrounding my property at | ' have forwarded the information onto my agent [ an¢
solicitor [N 2 d look forward to a timely and positive conclusion.

Best wishes

Fr,om:*rmatito:-@independentcom.am

Sent: Monday,; 6 May 2013 9:41 AM

To: Gooch, Roseanne

Ce: ;
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610- Malntenance Schedule

Good afternoan Roseanne
| am forwarding the request for repalrs ta our Insurance Manager who will lodge a claim with the Building insurer.
Once assessed we will be able to advise of timing,

With kind regards




Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +612
F 4612

GPO Box 1539

CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Please consldér the environment before you print this e-mall or any altachments.

‘the contents of this emall or s attachments are private and confidential.

If you are not the intended reclpient of this email, please notily the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have
taken of the email and attachments.

Confidentlality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mallto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5:34 PM
To:i

Cc:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610]JJjjjfMaintenance Schedule
peari§

Thanks for the feedback, when wili the repairs to the external balcony- repairs to the water affected roofing, cornices be
carried out or at least a guarantee for the lessor that the works are scheduled of the date to be completed.

Once again thank you for your co-operation and assistance.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: 02 NS | Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
L.og onto PHA’s Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.




DHA

ﬁefcnm Husing Austratia

Be green, read off the screen

Fror'n"-— [mailto: !@. Bindependent.com.au]
Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5:29 PM
To: Gooch, Roseanne

CC'—
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - Up1610 [ mainteriance schedule

Good afternoon Roseanne
With regard to the balcony stencilling | have referred this to my Senior Manager who will contact you to discuss.

With regard to the drainage/downplpe [ am pleased to advise that today, after numerous attempts to contact the
tenants for access, our plumber was able to attend and confirm that it was a matter of the downpipe being
inadequate. Our plumber, on behalf of the Owners Corporation, has rectified the problem.,

As we act on behalf of the Owners Corporation {all owners) we have a responsibllity to advise that should a matter be
deemed an owners responsibility then attendance costs of contractors do become the responsibllity of the individual
owner (as advised in my email to Il 19/04/13). In this Instance, both the EC and the plumber, from previous
experience were of the opinion that it would be a drainage issue. Owing to the time it has taken for our plumber to gain
access the actual cause has only today been confirmed and rectified.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REJACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

p +61 2| R
Foo+61 2 [

GPO Box 1539

CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Plzase conslder the environment befora you print this e-mail or any aliachments.

The contents of this emall o its attachments are private and confidential,




If you are not the intanded recipient of this email, please notily the sender, delete the email and any attachments from your system and destrey any copies you have

taken of the emall and attachments.
Confidentiality and legal privifege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 1:18 PM
To: I

Cci

I
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610-VIalntenance Schedule

I reference you to the following link and ask you to read factsheet 4 referencing to the mainténance of the common
property. Our Interpretation Is that it Is the owners corporation responsibllity to carry out the repalrs to the balcony as
per the extract form The Units Titles (Management) Act 2011.

DHA Is prepared to follow the dispute resolution process to get an out come for our lessor, we are willing to arrange for
any further discussion between the agent, yourself and DHA,

Can you arrange for the repairs to the water affected roofing, cornices and arrange for the urgent attendance of your
plumber to Inspect the drainage design. DHA understanding is that the current deslgn of the drain and down pipe is not
adequate during down pores (storms). DHA has provided you with the tenants access detalls and can further arrange
email for you to make contact if required.

hitp://www.justice.act.gov.au/review/view/17

The owners corporation is responsible for managing
rules.

As the owners corporation holds the common prop:
imposes an obligation on the owners corporation tc
other property it holds. This includes maintaining a
of utility services that potentially benefit all unit ow

For class A units, the owners corporation must addi
walls, columns, footings, slabs, beams, or any part ¢




Thank you In advance for your co-operation in closing this matter for our lessor.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Tesritory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: 2[R Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:mainteanberra@dha,gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you'know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

. DHA

Befence Housing Austratia

1]
' Be green, read off the screen

From: [N [mailto:J€independent.com.au)

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 12:14 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne

Cc: I

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP16 10]JJJJJJJ§aintenance Schedule

Good morning Roseanne

As the halcony Is a subsidiary to the unit we do not hold these details. This would be for the owner to obtain from the
builder, whose details | note below:

- NN - I
As per the Act the Owners Corporation Is only responsible for the slab and not for finishes to the slab.
Please find attached copies of the following outlining the maintenance schedule:

e UP1610 Seven Ye_ar Painting Programme — August 2007

¢  Annual Painting Maintenance Year 6 Report — November 201.2

e Attendance Letter — November 2012
With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year




P +612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Please conslder the environment before you print this e-mall or any attachments,

The contents of this emall or Its attachments are private and confidential,
If you are not the intended reciplent of this email, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have

taken of the emall and attachments,
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery,

Ffblﬁ: Gooé'h, Roseanne {maiito:.I-f{.ogééh.hé.(-aodc'ﬁ@. dha.gr o@au} N
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 6:55 PM
To: I

]
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Dear [l

Thank you, apologies for my previous emall | would tike to gain an understanding as to the finish of the balcony
structure on construction, was it up to the owner to place or finish the slabs.

(2) In this section:

defined parts, of a building containing class A units, means—
(a) the following structures in the building, if load-bearing:

(i) walls;

(if) columns;

(iii) footings;

(iv) slabs;

(v) beams; o1 e _

(b) any part of a balcony.on the building.

cah you advise the programing of the common areas to have hand rails, eaves and external walls maintenance is
scheduled to be carried out.

Thank you

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australla



Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: 2 | Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.ay

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Onling Serv’ic_e-s Avallable 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

DHA

Befonce Housing Australia

Be green, read off the screen

From: | (=ilto il @independent.com,au)
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 3:17 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne

Cc:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Good afternoon Roseanne
In reply to your guery/request there are no Minutes to that effect as no exemption is necessary.

The section from the Act noted below is to confirm that as the stencilling of the concrete is not considered “part of the
halcony” or “load bearing” it is therefore not an Owners Corporation responsibiiity to maintain or repair.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Yedr

P 4612
F +61

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

&% Plaase consider the environment hefore you print this e-mall o any allachments,

10




The contents of this ematl or its attachments are private and confidential.
If you are not the Intended reclpient of this emalf, please notify the sender, delete the email and any attachments from your system aid destroy ay coples you have

taken of the emall and attachments.
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.qgov.au]
Sant: Friday, 3 May 2013 12:54 PM

To:

Cc: IR

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Has the owners corporation placed any exemption requests on section 3.3, if so under what section, DHA would like
copies of the minutes from the meeting held to undertake an exemption,

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Ausltralian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel; 02— | Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:maintcanberratedha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the pregress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto PHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

. DHA

Befence Housing Australia

Y Be green, read off the screen

From: I [oailto Ji@independent.com.au]

Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 9:51 AM
To: Gooch, Roseanne
Cc: I
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Good morning Roseanne

Further to your request below, for ease of reference | have copied the relevant details from the Unit Titles
(Management) Act 2011,

Division 3.3 Maintenance and other services

24 Maintenance obligations
(UTA 8 51 (3), (5) and (8))
(1) An owners corporation for a units plan must maintain the following:

11




(d) the defined parts of any building containing class A units

(whether or not the defined patts are common property);
Note This does not includs painting; unless the painting is required
because of other maintenance (see s 26 (1)).

(2) In this section:

defined parts, of a building containing class A units, means—
(&) the following structures in the building, if load-bearing:

(i) walls;

(ii) columns;

(iii) footings;

(iv) slabs;

(v) beams; or

(b) any part of a balcony on the building,

With kind regards

Strata Manager | independent Body Corporate Services Piy Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +c12
Fo+61 2|

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

B‘% Please consider the environment bafore you print this e-maii or any altachments.

The conlents of this emall or its attachments are private and confidential,

i yau are not the intended reciplent of this emall, please nolify the sender; delete the enail and any attachments from your system and destroy any copies you have

taken of the emall and attachments,
Confidentlality and legal privilege are nol walvered or lost as a result of mistzken delivery,

From: Gooch, Roseanne fmailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.clov.a.u'l

Sent: Thursday, 2 May 2013 4:19 PM
To:

Ccj _

Subject: DHA Urgent read and respond

pea R

DHA would like you to identify which section of the act you are referencing.

12




Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House

470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 2 | Fax: 02 6222 2247
mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progiess of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA’s Onling Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,

;I
Eife green, read off the screet

Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have, Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment
is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us, Xmail is not a secure forin of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmr01.dha.gov.au[29867694)

Impoitant:

This émail and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachmernt

is prohibited,

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
coimmunications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

13




intmr02.dha.gov.au[28959633]
Important;

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
p]ease return it to us and destroy any copies you may have, Unauthotised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
cominunication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you lequest or if you use
email to contact us. Email s not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmr01.dha.gov.au[29898684]

Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited,

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitfing or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmr02,dha.gov.au[29007454]

Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment
is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, coriuption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transinit computer viruses,

intmr02.dha.gov.au[155549]

14




14" May 2013
The Owners Corporation

C/- Independent Body Corporate Services
[l @independent.com.au

attention: [

Client: UP 1610
Address:

Estimator:
A&N Ref:

We have pleasure In submitting our quotation to supply all labour and material
necessary o carry out the following works at the above address

Balcony repairs

Remove cracked spray seal to the balcony slab.

Allow to grind concrete slab ready for water proof membrane.

Water proof first floor balcony stab approx. 20m?,

Spray seal slab to match existing pattern as close as possible appro 20m?,
Remove and réplace slll tiles on the balcony approx. 60 tiles.

Paint external wall to balcony approx. 20m?,

Remove all trade waste from site upon complstion.

NogrmN-

Quoted Price: $7,300.00 Inclusive of GST

To tile balcony instead off spray on concrete

i. Remove cracked spray seal to the balcony slab.

Allow to grind concrete slab ready for waterproof membrane,
Waterproof first floor balcony slab approx. 20m2.

PC aliowance 35m2 to supply tiles only approx. 256m2

Tller to lay tiles to balcony and sill approx. 26m2.

Remove all trade waste from site upon compietion.

OohwN

Quoted Price: $9,000.00 Inclusive of GST




NOTES:
» Match paint colours as close as possible to existing.
> Owner fo pick tiles.

Acceptance of this quotation is dependent on the terms and conditions as set out on
the attached document. If these terms and conditions are not clear or are not to your
satisfaction, please do not hesitate to contact the writer.

Note: A deposit of 10% will be required prior to the commencement of work with the
balance payable within 7 days of the final Involce.

Yours sincerely,

Estimatoy




THE QUOTATION AS SUBMITTED 1S SUBJECTED TO THE FOLLOWING CONDITIONS:

10.

1.

This quotation is dependent on your further acknowledgment in writing which must also
extend to your acceptance of our credit terms. These are payments within 7 days of
receipt of invoice, and it will be our intention to progressively invoice our monthiy-incurred
costs at the end of each month. Under no circumstances shall work proceed unless all
previous claims have been paid except when specified. Interest on overdue payments
shall be calculated at 1.256% per month compounded.

If our Quotation is successful and both parties enter in a Binding Agresmaent, and your
account is overdue the matler will be referred to our Gollaction Agency. Additional
charges may be levied against your debt.

Mo allowance has been made to submit plans and specifications (if applicable) or to
obtain formal approval from Local Gouncil or for payment of fees,

The client shall provide adequate access to the work ares, in all aspects of the progress
of proposed works,

Toilet facilities, sufficlent water and 240 volt power is to be made avallable by the client
onh or near the proposed work area for construction purposes.

All quotations shall be valid for a period of thirty (30) days after which time they will be
subject to review.

This quotation excludes any excavation in rock, should it be encountered in the course of
construction, unless otherwize indicated.

All such variations will be at charge out rates and invoiced as a separate item from the
normal contract. If for any reason aur site staff is instructed to carry out such variations
without prior agreement with our office, it will be understood that our rates have been
accepted and that those variations will be paid by the client without dispute or delay.

The quotation price has been calculated on the basis of work being performed during
ordinary working hours. Should it become hecessary for reasons beyond our control to
work beyond erdinary working hours then the extra costs incurred would be additional to
the contract amount.

Work included under this quotation will comply with *Statutory of Warranties' as outlined
by The Department of Fair Trading and all works over $20,000 are coverad by Warranty
Insurance as detailed under the Act.

All claims are made under the building and construction indusfry, Security of Payment Act

1999, Ali payments are to be made to [

No allowance has been made to move, store or pack contents unless specifically noted in
the Quiotation,




,iﬂfkley' Pip

S TR
From: Accounts <IIEEEEEGEEEEENET -
Sent: Tuesday, 7 May 2013 12:15 PM
To: Gooch, Roseanne

Subject we: o [

I spoke to the Managing Director and as I suspect_ed- didn’t build the IR, he

believes NN ¢ ) c:c.

Kind regards

Accounts

Fax:

lért-)-iﬁ: Gooch, Roéeénne rlhaiito:Roseanne.Godch@dha.qov.au1
Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 6:11 PM
To: Accounts

o
subject: DHAJIEENEGEEE
To who It may concern,

DHA would like to Inquire to the requirements of construction to the property know as_

DHA need to gain from your company as to the design and finish requirements of the load bearing slab on the balcony’s,
Did the finish of the balcony include stencilling of the concrete forming part of the finished area.

Thank you

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: O Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailtarmaintcanberra@dha.gov.an! www.dha.cov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Leg onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.




i
.@Be green, read off the screen

Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment
is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
commuunication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us, Email is not a secure form of conununication and may transmit computer viruses,

intmr02.dha.gov.au[29016913]




ot
Front Gooch, Roseanne
Sent: Monday, 22 April 2013 5:02 PM
To: Bradly, Caroline
Subject: Fw: Up1610jfBalcony & Downpipes
Importance; High
Hi Caroline,

Sorry | was unaware that Stephen has responded to the lessor.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australan Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dicksori ACT 2602
Tel: 02 | Fax 02 6222 2247

matltoimaintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenarce?
Log onto DHA’s Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

=~ DHA

Dizfence Howsing Australia

Be green, read off the screen

From: Lane, Kelly

Sent: Monday, 22 April 2013 4:36 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne

Subject: FW: UP1610 JEEBEBalcony & Downplpes
Importance: High

Rosle, Stephen has responded to this,
Kelly Lane | Lessor Relations Officer
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, Trah_sAGT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: o2/ | Fax: 02 6222 2247

kelly.lane@dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au
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5‘% Please consider the environment before printing this e-mall

From: Bradly, Caroline

Senti Monday, 22 April 2013 4:31 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne

Ce: Griffiths, Michael; Jorgensen, Brett; Lane, Kelly; Muthukumaraswamy, Tanya
Subject: FW: UP1610 Balcony & Downpipes

Importance: High

Hi Rosie,

I tired to call you but I think you may be in a meeting. Please see below issue which, despite me not being able to find
the property in HomeFind, appears to be a Canberra property. There is an urgency around a response back to the Jessor
as she has asked that someone respond in 24 hours. | note the action Is with the lessor relations team (Kelly Lane),
however, the issues the lessor has ralsed are around R&M for gutter cleans, Can you please speak with Kelly in regard
to an urgent response to this lessor and see if the response requires P&T input. Can you also please keep me in the loop
as to the response and the outcome,

Thanks
Caroline .

Caroline Bradly | a/Nationa) Property & Tenancy Support Manager
Property & Tenancy Services | Defence Housing Australla

26 Brisbane Avenue Barton ACT 2600

Tel: 2NN | Mob: I

caroline.bradly@dha.gov.au § www.dha.qgov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA’s Qunline Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

Fromi Jorgensen, Brett

Sent: Monday, 22 April 2013 4:13 PM

To: Bradly, Caroline

Subject: Fw: UP1610 NIEIRGa(cony & Downpipes
Impottance: High

Caroline,

Can you please review this and advise if DHA will be getting back to the owner of the property within the 24 hours that
was requested.

Regards

Brett Jorgensen

General Manager Properly and Tenancy Services

Defence Housing Australia

26 Brishane Avenue Barton ACT 2600

Tel: 02| Vob: I | Fax: 02 6222 2220
brett jorgensen@dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au




me e i
Sent: Sun!ay, 21 April !0!3 3143 PM

To: Lane, Kelly, Langtry, Colleen; Jorgensen, Brett
Cc:

Subject: FW: UP1610-Balcony & Downpipes
Importance: High

Dear Kelly
Thank you for your email of 25/3/2013. Please see the email below which [ received on Friday 19/4/2013 from [l

Strata Manager for the Body Corporate.

i am at this stage still awaiting a response from you in regard to the damage of the balconies for my property at-

nd am unable to exchange on the Contract of Sale for this property. To say that | am disappointed at this
point in time with the lack of service provided by your organisation is an understatement. It is now nearly one month
since I was in touch with you In regard to this matter!

am extremely angry that at no time DHA sought to advise me of this problem or to even seek to mitigate it. it would
appear from my discussion with that the gutters were never cleared either by the tenants or DHA as the
property manager. What have | been paying the substantial maintenance fees for over the past years?

Repair and maintenance

‘Throughout the lease term, we are responsible for organising and couering the cost of niost non- structura[ repair and

‘maintenarice works, inéluding the replacement of fiked appliances.as.needed.
You retaih some. abligations; but yveur !‘ES}‘JOHSiblhties are significantly reduced eompared to conventional residential’

property investment.
The above Is the wording in regard to maintenance as displayed on your web site.

Could you please tell me how | am to retain my obligations if Fam completely unaware of the situation, have no access

and have never been Informed. | understand from JEthat the tenants did inform DHA and that as soon as she
saw the damage she Informed you, Yet at no time did you think it appropriate that as the owner, you inform mel

I am in danger of losing this sale due to your ineffectiveness as property managers, or will have to decrease the price
very substantially in order to have the probleim rectified for the prospective purchasers. | would appreciate a response
from you within the next 24 hours as to what solution you are able to provide in regard to the damage sustained on my
property which I held with you in good faith, expecting that at the very least | would be informed of the damage thereby

enabling me to address the issue.

Please note that i have taken the liberty of also sending this email to Coleen Langtry and your General Manager Brett
lorgensen,

{ look forward to hearing from you In the next 24 hours.

Yours sincereli




Aust: 62 6100 3922 {cost of local call)

From: [ (a2t JR@independent.com.au]

Sent: Friday; 19 April 2013 8:40 AM
To!
Cc

stephenb@dha.gov.au
Subject: UP1610, Balcony & Downplpes
Good afternoon-

Further to our telephone discussion this week | can advise the following:

e | have advised DHA that the lifting of the stencilied concrete is the owners responsibility as it Is in effect not the
actual load bearing concrete in question but a stencilled layer which is lifting

e Our plumber has stili been unable to contact the tenant after leaving several messages. | have advised DHA and
provided our plumbers contact detalls to enable alternative access arrangements

I note that our plumber, who is familiar with the complex and members of the Executive Committee are of the opinion
that the problem will be caused by blocked downpipes and or drains which again, as | have previously suggested to
DHA, would be the owners responsibility to rectify. However, our plumber is happy to attend and should it be a body
corporate responsibility then recommendations and quote for rectification work will be forwarded to the EC for
consideration. If the finding Is that It is owners responsibility the cost of the plumbers attendance will be the owners
responsibility.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIA 2012 Hall of Fame Australion Large Residential Real Estate Agency of the Year

P +612
F 461

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

é #inase consider the anvironment before you print thls e-mall or any attachmenls.

The contents of this emall or ifs attachments are private and confidential. )

Ifyou are not the Intended recipient of this erall, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any copies you have
taken of the emall and attachments, )

Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.
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BB s e s g
To:
Ce: Client Services ACT
Subject: DHA Investment property
Dear Winnifred,

| am pleased to inform you that after ali the communication between DHA and Independent Body Corporation, | can
confirm that today a contractor working for the owners corporation has called our tenant to arrange a suitable time to
carry out repalrs to the balcony. The scope of works was [ncluded in the emall from_on Friday, 17" May
2013, this means you will not be making payment for any of the repairs to the balcdny:

| would lile to know if there is any further assistance that I can provide for you at this time,

/)

RE; DHA Urgent  RE: DHA
epalrs.., reacl and respon.,
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From: —@independent.com.au>

Sent: Friday, 17 May 2013 12:27 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne; BE

Ce:

Subject: UP1610 B 'cony Repairs
Attachments: Quote,pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Good morning Roseanne

Further to my email below | advise on behalf of the Owners Corporation of Units Plan 1610 the Executive Committee
have granted approval for repairs to the balcony ol-to be undertaken as a body corporate responsibility.

The repairs will be carried out by _as per attached quote to existing finish at a cost of $7,300 incl, GST.

I have asked the contractor to advise of proposed schedule for the works and will advise once | have these detalls, The
contractor has tenant contact details from previous access visit.

WIth kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +612 N
¢ o1 2

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Pleass consider the environment before you prinl this e-mait or any attachments.

The contents of this emall or its attachments are private and confidential,
I you are not the intended reciplent of this email, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have

taken of the emall and attachiments. _
Confidentiality and fegal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.




From: NN

Sent: Tuesday, 14 May 2013 5:16 PM
To: 'Gooch, Roseanne';
Ce:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610-Maintena'nce Schedule

Good afternoon Roseanne

Further to my emall of this morning | have received the following advice from our Insurance Manager:

., as discussed this morning, when the insurer’s contractors attended yesterday to repair the water damaged celling
of M it was raining and they discovered the balcony was still leaking.

Attached they have provided a quotation to waterproof the balcony, which is not covered by Insurance.

On behalf of the Owners Corporation | have forwarded the quote to the Executive Committee (EC) for their
consideration and asked for responses by COB Tuesday, 21 April, 2013. Once responses have been received | will advise

accordingly.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P 4612

F o +61 2

GPC Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

Ifyou are not the Intended reciplent of this emall, please notify the sender, delste the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any copies you have

- taken of the emall and altachments,
Confldentiafity and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a resitlt of infstaken delivery,

'|'=;-o}:n: . ST
Sent: |ues!ay, !! !’lay 2013 9:18 AM
To: ‘Gooch, Roseanne'; [

Cc:
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 [ Maintenance Schedule

Good morning Roseanne




Thank you for your email below. | have spoken with our Insurance Manager this morning who advises the Insurer’s
contractor attended-yesterday to underiake repalrs.

We would expect to receive written feedback by tomorrow at which time weé will advise accordingly.

With regard to the stenciliing, my understanding of the progress to date (as per our email correspondence of 7/5/13} Is
that DHA were in discussion with the builder as to the design and finish requirements of the load bearing slab on the

balcony.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P 4612
F +612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Please consider the epvironment bafore you print ihls e-mail or any atlachments,

The contents of this emall or Its attachments are private and confidential, _ _
If you are not the intended reciplent of this emall, please notify the sender, defete the eimall and any attachments from your system and destroy any copies you have

taken of the emall and attachments, _
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 13 May 2013 7:49 PM
To: s
Cc

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 [ Maintenance Schedule

Dear-,

Can you give me an update please, have the works been completed or actioned for the Insurance claim?

I would also like to gatn an understanding of the outcome for my further investigation of the stencilling, | am yet to hear
form your senior manager.




Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House

470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 2 Fax: 02 6222 2247
mailto;maintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

'DHA

Defence Housing Australia

Be green, read off the screen

From:

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5:48 PM
TO:H; Gooch, Roseanne
Cce:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP16 10}l aintenance Schedule

Dear-and Roseanne
At this stage, | would like to thanl you both very much for your professional and timely responses to the problems

surroundini mi iroierty at | ' have forwarded the information onto my agen -

solicito and look forward to a timely and positive conclusion,

Best wishes

From:H [mailto .@lndependent.éﬁm.au} N |

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 9:41 AM
To: Gooch, Roseanne
cc: I 4 |
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 | aintenance Schedule

Good afternoon Roseanne
I am forwarding the request for repairs to our Insurance Manager who will lodge a clalm with the Building insurer,

Once assessed we will be able to advise of timing.




With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

p +61 2 IEGN_G
F o +61 2

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

5% Please consider the environment before you print this e-mall or any attachments,

The contents of this emall or its attachiments are private and confldentlal,
if you are not the Intended reclplent of this emall, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachnients from your system and destroy any copies you have

taken of the emall and attachments, _
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery,

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mallto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.goyv.aul

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5;34 PM

To:

Cc: _

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 -Maintenance Schedule

Dear-

Thanks for the feedback, when will the repalrs to the external balcony- repairs to the water affected roofing, cornices be
carried out or at least a guarantee for the lessor that the works are scheduled of the date to be completed.

Once again thank you for your co-operation and assistance,

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House

470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: (2 | Fox: 02 6222 2247
mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.ggv.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a weel.
5




DHA

Defence Holssinig Austratia

Be green, read off the screen

From: [ [aito.dge@independent.com.au]

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5:29 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne

Cc: mm——— I

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 - Maintenance Schedule

Good afternoon Roseanne
With regard to the balcony stencilling | have referred this to my Senior Manager who will contact you to discuss.

With regard to the drainage/downpipe | am pleased to advise that today, after numerous attempts to contact the
tenants for access, our plumber was able to attend and confirm that it was a matter of the. downpipe being
inadequate. Our plumber, on behalf of the Owners Corporation, has rectified the problem,

As we act on behalf of the Owners Corporation {all owners) we have a responsibllity to advise that should a matter be
deemed an owners responsibility then attendance costs of contractors do become the responsibility of the individual
owner {as advised in my email tcj I 19/04/13). In this instance, both the EC and the plumber, from previous
experience were of the opinion that it would be a drainage issue. Owing to the time It has taken for our plumber to gain
access the actual cause has only today been confirmed and rectified.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd,
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P 4612

F o +612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

&% Please conslder the environment before you prinl this 'e-mall or any aftachmenis,

6




The contents of this emall or its attachments are private and confidential,
IF you are not the Intenided reciptent of this emall, please notify the sender, defete the email and any attachments fram your system and destroy any coples you have

taken of the emall and attachments.
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost &s a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne {mallto:Roseanne, Gooch@dha,gov.au]

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 1:18 PM
To:i

Ce:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UPIGiO_ Maintenance Schedula

Dear-

| reference you to the following link and ask you to read factsheet 4 referencing to the maintenance of the common
property, Our interpretation is that it Is the ewners corporation responsibility to carry out the repairs to the balcony as
per the extract forim The Units Titles (Management) Act 2011.

DHA is prepared to follow the dispute resolution process to get an out come for our lessor, we are willing to arrange for
any further discussion between the agent, yourself and DHA.

Can you arrange for the repairs to the water affected roofing, cornices and arrange for the urgent attendance of your
plumber to inspect the drainage deslgn. DHA understanding is that the current design of the drain and down pipe Is not
adeguate durlng down pores {storms). DHA has provided you with the tenants access details and can further arrange
email for you to make contact If required.

htkp://www justice.act.gov.au/review/view/17

The owners corporation is responsible for managing
rules.

As the owners corporation holds the common prop:
imposes an obligation on the owners corporation tc
other property it holds. This includes maintaining a
of utility services that potentially benefit all unit ow

For class A units, the owners corporation must addi
walls, columns, footings, slabs, beams, or any part ¢




Thank you in advance for your co-operation in closing this matter for our lessor.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Hotising Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 02 | ! Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailtomaintcanberra@dha.gov.an |l www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
log onto DHA’s Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

_DHA

Defence Housing Australia

+

Be green, read off the screen

From: Deb George [mailto independent.com.au]

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 12:14 PM

To: Goach, Roseanne

cci

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610- Maintenance Schedule

Good morning Roseanne

As the balcony is a subsidiary to the unit we do not hold these detalls. This would be for the owner to obtain from the
builder, whose details | hote below:

- - [
As per the Act the Owners Corporation is only responsible for the slab and not for finishes to the siab.

Please find attached coples of the following outlining the maintenance schedule:

e UP1610 Seven Year Painting Prograrmme — August 2007
e  Annual Painting Matntenanc_e Year 6 Report ~ November 2012
e Attendance Letter — November 2012

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Muanager of the Year




e +61 2
Fo+61 AN

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Please conslder the environment before you print this e-mall or any attachments,

The contents of this emall or its attachments are private and confidential.
If you are not the intended reciplent of this email, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your sysleny and destroy any coples you have

taken of the emall and attachments,
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mallto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au}
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 6:55 PM

To!

Cc: I

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Dea r-

Thank you, apologies for iy previous emall | would like to gain an understanding as to the finish of the balcony
structure on construction, was it up to the owner to place o finish the slabs.

(2) In this section:

defined parts, of a building containing class A units, means—
(a) the following structures in the building, if load-bearing:

(i) walls;

(it) columns;

(ii) footings;

(iv) slabs;

(v) beams; or e

(b) any.part of a balcony on'the building.

can you advise the programing of the common areas to have hand rails, eaves and external walls maintenance Is
scheduled to be carried out.

Thank you

Kind regards
Rosie Goocl | Property & Fenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence IHousing Australia




Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 2N 7ax: 02 6222 2247

maifto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.au! wiww.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

A DHA

Bafence Housing Australia

Be green, read off the screen

From: H[ maitto Jfj@independent.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 3:17 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne

cci

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Good afternoon Roseanne
In reply to your query/request there are no Minutes to that effect as no exemption is necessary.

The section from the Act noted helow is to confirm that as the stencilling of the concrete is not considered “part of the
balcony” or “load bearing” it is therefore not an Owners Corporation responsibility to maintain or repalr.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +612 | R
4612 R

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CIiTY ACT 2601

&% Plaasa consider the environmenl befare you print this e-malt or any aitachments.

10




The contents of this emall or its attachiments are private and confidential,
If you are not the intended reciplent of this email, please notify the sender, delete the emalt and any attachments froni your system and destroy any coples yout have

taken of the email and attachments.
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanhe [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au]
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 12:54 PM

To: _
Cc: _
Subject: RE: DHA Urgént read and respond

Has the owners corporation placed any exemption requests on section 3.3, if so under what section. DHA would like
coples of the minutes from the meeting held to undertake an exemption.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House

470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel; 02 [ | Fax: 02 6222 2047
mailio:maintcanberra@dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au

Dic vbu know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

DHA

Defonce Housing Australia

Be green, read off the screen

From:_[maiito:E@independent.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 9:51 AM

To: Gooch, Roseanne
Cc:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Good morning Roseanne

Further to your request below, for ease of reference | have copled the refevant detalls from the Unlt Titles
(Management) Act 2011,

Division 3.3 Maintenance and other services

24 Maintenance obligations
(UTA s 51 (3), (5) and (8))
(1) An owners corporation for a units plan must maintain the following:

11




(d) the defined parts of any building containing class A units

(whether or not the defined patts are common property);
Nate This does not include painting, unless the painting is required
because of other maintenance (see s 26 (1)

(2) In this section:

defined parts, of a building containing class A units, means—
(a) the following structures in the building, if load-bearing;

() walls;

(if) columns;

(iii) footings;

(iv) slabs;

(v) beams; or

(b) any part of a balcony on the building.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +61

Fo+61 2/

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Please consider the enviranment before you print this e-mail or any allachments.

The tontents of this emall or Its attachments are private and confidential,
If you are not the Intended reciplent of this email, please notify the sender, defete the ematl and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have

taken of the emall ahd attachments. ‘
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne,Gooch@dha.gov.au]

Ser\t: Thursiail 2 May 2013 4;19 PM
To: _ _

Cc:
Subject: DHA Urgent read and respond

pearl

DHA would like you to Identify which section of the act you are referencing.

12




Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House

470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 2| 5ax: 02 6222 2247
mailtoimaintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA’s Onfine Sepvices Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

HdBe green, read off the screen

Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
eimail to contact us, Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses,

intmi01,dha.gov.au[29867694]

Important:

This email and any attachments imay be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthoxised use of this email and any attachment
is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmiiting or receiving an email

communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

13




intmr02.dha.gov.au[28959633]
Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited.,

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthotised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you coirespondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmr01.dha.gov.au[29898684]

Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have, Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us, Emaif is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses,

intm102,dha.gov.au[29007454]
Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment
i prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and docusitents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us, Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses,

intmr02.dha.gov.au[155549]
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From: I B inclependent.comau>

Sent: Tuesday, 14 May 2013 7:56 AM

To; Gooch, Roseannc TGN
Subject; RE; DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 Maintenance Schedule

Hello Roseanne
I must apologise for not responding to you until now.

Stencilling Is not considered to be the responsibility of the Owners Corporation on a balcony as it Is put in
place after the skeleton of the building is completed. Only the load bearing aspects of the building are OC

responsibility.

If you conslider that If you strip out all items such as plaster boards, doors, tiles and the like, the bullding
would still stand. This skeleton is therefore the structure that constitutes the OC maintenance
requirements. Stencilling is of a like nature to the items mentioned above and therefore is the unit owners

responsibility to maintain.

| hope that this explanation provides you with the clarification sought.

Regards

Body Corporate Team Manager

indepen’den_t Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIA 2012 Hall of Fame Austrolion Large Residential Real Estate Agency of the Year

p 612
F 61 2

Email: Jli@independent.com.au

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

The contents of this email or its attachments are private and confidential,
It you are not the intended reciplent of this email, please notify the sender, delete the emalt and any attachments from your system and destroy any copies you have

1




taken of the email and attachments,
Conftdentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery,

From: deéh, Roseanne [mailto | mé-seanne.Géoéh@d-ﬁa.gb\)'.au]

Sent: Monday, 13 May 2013 7:49 Ph
To: #;

Cc:
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond = UP1610-‘4aintenance Schedule

pear I}

Can you give me an update please, have the works been completed or actioned for the Insurance claim?

I would also like to gain an understanding of the outcome for my further investigation of the stencilling, I am yet to hear
form your senlor manager.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager.

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House

476 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 2R Fax: 02 6222 2247
mailtoimaintcanberra@dha.gov.ai | www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

DHA

Defence Housing Australia

Be green, read off the screen

Hon!ay, ! Hay 20!3 !:!18 PM

; Gooch, Roseanne

From:
Sant:
To:
Cc:
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 [JMaintenance Schedule

Dear lllend Roseanne

At this stage, | would like to thank you both very much for your professional and timely responses to the problems
surrounding my property a . have forwarded the Information onto my agentjjj o
solicito and look Torward to a timely and positive conclusion.

Best wishes




E— [maltofill@ndependent.comay]

Monday, 6 May 2013 9:41 AM

From:
Sent:
To: Gooch, Roseanne

cc: I——
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610‘afntenance Schedule

Good afternoon Roseanne

t am forwarding the request for repalrs to our Insurance Manager who will lodge a claim with the Building insurer.
Once assessed we will be able to advise of timing,

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +612
F +612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Plaasa conslder the environment before you print this e-mall or any attachments.

The contents of this ernall 6r Its‘attachmetits are'prlvaté and confidential, _ _
¥ you are not the intended recipient of this emall, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any copies you have

taken of the email and attachments.
Confidentlality and fegal privilage are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

Fi‘om: Gooch, Rc;é_.eah-new[.n;éillt'o:Rdgeébﬁé!@orodi@: dﬁé.-gdv.éu] -
Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5:34 PM

;
A Urgent read and respond - UP161(jJf1aintenance Schedule




Thanks for the feedback, when will the repairs to the external balcony- repairs to the water affected roofing, cornices be
carried out or at least a guarantee for the lessor that the works are scheduled of the date to be completed.

Once again thank you for your co-operation and assistance,

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch [ Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 02 ! Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:maintcanberra@dhagov.aul www.dha.gov.ay

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenarice?
l.og onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

DHA

Defeme Housing Australia

Be green, read off the screen

FromF [ﬁwéiito:-@indépendent.com.ail.].
0

Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 5:29 PM

Tot Gooch, Roseanne

Cc: _

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 ] Maintenance Schedule

Good afternoon Roseanne
With regard to the balcony stencilling | have referred this to my Senior Manager who will contact you to discuss.

With regard to the drainage/downplpe | am pleased to advise that today, after numerous attempts to contact the
tenants for access, our plumber was able to attend and confirm that it was a matter of the downpipe being
Inadequate. Our plumber, on behalf of the Owners Corporation, has rectified the problem.

As we act on behalf of the Owners Corporation {all owners) we have a responsibllity to advise that should a matter be
deemed an owners responsibility then attendance costs of contractors do become the responsibility of the individual
owner (as advised in my email tol MBMl15/04/13). In this instance, both the EC and the plumber, from previous
experience were of the oplnion that it would be a drainage issue. Owing to the time it has taken for our plumber to gain
access the actual cause has only today been confirmed and rectified.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ld.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year




p o1 2
Fo+61 2.

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Please conslder the environnient befdre you print this e-mall or any atlachments,

The contents of this emall or its attachments are private and confidential.
(fyou are not the intended reciplent of this emall, please notify the sender, delete the @mail and any attachments from your system and destroy aity coples you have

taken of the email and attachments.
Confidentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a resuft of mistaken delivery,

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au]
May 2013 1:18 PM

Dea r-

| reference you to the following link and ask you to read factsheet 4 referencing to the maintenance of the common
property. Our interpretation s that it is the owners corporation responsibllity to carry out the repalrs to the balcony as
per the extract form The Units Titles (Management} Act 2011.

DHA Is prepared to follow the dispute resolution process to get an out come for our lessor, we are willing to arrange for
any further discussion between the agent, yourself and DHA.

Can you arrange for the repairs to the water affected roofing, cornices and arrange for the urgent attendance of your
plumber to Inspect the drainage design. DHA understanding is that the current design of the drain and down pipe is not
adequate during down pores {storms). DHA has provided you with the tenanits access detalls and can further arrange
email for you to make contact if required.

http: //www.iustice.act.gov.au/review/view/17




The owners corporation is responsible for managing
rules.

As the owners corporation holds the common prop:
imposes an obligation on the owners corporation tc
other property it holds. This includes maintaining a
of utility services that potentially benefit all unit ow

For class A units, the owners corporation must addi
walls, columns, footings, slabs, beams, or any part c

Thank you in advance for your co-operation in closing this matter for our lessor,

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT Houise
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: 02 [N rax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.au b www.dha.gov.au

Did you kitow you can track the prograss of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA’s Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

DHA

Defence Housing Austratia

Be green, read off the screen

‘F;-;;,;;;?ra;;ma-@' Weindependentcomay] 0000
Sent: Monday, 6 May 2013 12:14 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne




Cc: I
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610-4aI-ntenance Schedule

Good morning Roseanne

As the balcony Is a subsidiary to the unit we do not hold these details, This would be for the owner to obtaln from the
builder, whose details | note helow:

- D o N

As per the Act the Owners Corporation is only responsible for the slab and not for finishes to the slab.
Please find attached copies of the following outlining the maintenance scheduie:

e UP1610 Seven Year Painting Programme — August 2007
¢ Annual Painting Maintenance Year 6 Report — November 2012
e  Attendance Letter — November 2012

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd,
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P 612
ey ——

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

5‘% Piease consider ihe environment befora you print this e-mali or any attachimenls.

The contents of this email or ts attachments are private and confidentlal, )

If you are not the Intended recipient of this email, please nottfy the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have
taken of the email and attachments,

Coifidentiality and legal privilege are ot walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery,

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au]

Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 6:55 PM

o: N

Cc: IR
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond




Thank you, apologles for my previous email [ would like to gain an understanding as to the finish of the balcony
structure on construction, was it up to the owner to place or finish the slabs,

(2) In this section:

defined parts, of a building containing class A units, means—
(a) the following structures in the building, if load-bearing:

(i) walls;

(i) columns;

(iif) footings;

(iv) slabs;

(v)beamsior

(b) any patt of a balcony on the building.

can you advise the programing of the common areas to have hand ralls, eaves and external walls maintenance Is
scheduled to be carried out.

Thank you

Kind regards
Rosie Gdoch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Leve] 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: 02 | Fax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of youy logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA’s Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

DHA

Bencc iousing Mystralia

Be green, read off the screen

From:M[ma_ih@-@indenendent.com.au]

Sent; 3 May 2013 3:17 PM

To: Gooch, Roseanne
Cc:

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Good afternoon Roseaniie
In reply to your query/request there are no Minutes to that effect as no exemption is necessary.

The section from the Act noted below Is to confirm that as the stencilling of the concrete is not considered “part of the
balcony” or “load bearing” it is therefore not an Owners Corporation responsibility to maintaln or repair.
8




With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P 461
F 4612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

@% Please consider the environment before you print this e-ivall or any aliachments,

The centents of this emall or its attachments are private and confidential.

ifyou are not the Intended reclplent of this emall, please notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachiments from your systeni and destroy any coplas you have
taken of the email and attachments.

Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of nistaken delivery.

From: Gooch, Roseanne [maEito:Roseanne.Gooch@ dha.gov.au}

Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 12:54 PM
To: RN

Ce:
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Has the owners corporation placed any exemption requests on section 3.3, If so under what section. DHA would like
coples of the minutes from the meeting held to undertake an exemption.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House

470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 02 [ Fax: 02 6222 2247
mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.aul www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.




DHA

Befence Houstng Austratia

Be green, read off the screen

From:— {mailto:. @independent.com.au]
Sent: Friday, 3 May 2013 9:51 AM

To: Gooch, Roseanne
Cci _
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond

Good morning Roseanne

Further to your request below, for ease of reference | have copied the relevant detalls from the Unit Titles
{Management) Act 2011.

Division 3.3 Maintenance and other services

24 Maintenance obligations
(UTA s 51 (3), (5) and (8))
(1) An owners corporation for a units plan must maintain the following:

(d) the defined paits of any building containing class A units
(whether or not the defined parts are common property);
Note This does not include painting, unless the painting is required
because of other maintenance (see s 26 (1)),

(2) In this section:

defined parts, of a building containing class A units, means—
(a) the following structures in the building, if load-bearing:

(i) walls;

(i1) columns;

(iii) footings;

(iv) slabs;

(v) beams; or

(b) any part of a balcony on the building,

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

p+612 [
F 612 I

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

10




&% Please consider the environment before you print this e-mall or any attachments.

The contents of this email or its attachments are private and confidentlal,
If you are not ihe Intended reciplent of this ematl, please notly the sender, delete the email and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have

taken of the emall and attachments.
Contidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost 85 a result of mistaken dellvery,

From: '(‘S-d.c.u.éﬁ.,.Ros'éérr).ner{‘ma[l.té:ﬁés.eéﬁne.eooch@aﬁa.g.. ov.éd] o
Sent: Thursday, 2 May 2013 4:1% PM
To:

cc: I
Subject: DHA Urgent read and respond

Dear-

DHA would like you to identify which section of the act you are referencing.

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager

Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbotirne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 02 || Fax: 02 6222 2247
mailta:maintcanberra@dha.gov.aunl www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Seivices Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week.

x| &
@Be_ green, read off the screen

Important:

11




This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged, If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you'may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment
is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, cortaption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us, Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses,

intmr01.dha.gov.au[29867694]
Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may liave. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachiment
is prohibited,

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised vse of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmilting or receiving an email
communication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses,

intmr02.dha.gov.au[28959633]
Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment
is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmt01.dba.gov.au[29898684]
Important:
This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you

please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment
is prohibited,

i2




Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication,

Defence Housing Austratia will send you correspoiidence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmr02.dha,gov,au[29007454]

Important:

This email and aniy attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a resulf of iransmitting or receiving an email
communication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us. Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computér viruses.

intmr02.dha.gov.au[155549}]
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A e
From: Sado, Denis
Sent: Wednesday, 1 May 2013 5:43 PM
To: Gooch, Roseanne
Subject: FW: UPlGlO-a!cony area lifting
FYI

Kind Regards

Denis Sado | Property Manager
Canberra Housing management Centre | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5 Transact House ~ 470 Northbourne Ave Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: O2| N Fox: 02 6222 2247
malntenance.canberra@dha.gov.ay | www.dha.gov.au

shaterk ke sk ok ek b o R ok REOR ok kR ok ok sk Rk e ok o ko ok ke sk ook ok sokokok sk sk sk

Did you know you can track the progress of yonr logged maintenance?

Just Log onto DHA's Online Services Avallable 24 hours a day, 7 days i week
Fele VeIV e e fo R el e S dde S de S R de e R e ol e e ek S e R R e i R R R R

From: | aitto: @ Independent.com.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 1 May 2013 3:54 PM

To: Sado, Denis '

Subject: FW: UP1610- Balcony area lifting

Good afternoon Denis

Our plumber i_from—as per email to Stephen below,

With kind regards

Strata Manager } Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIACT 2012 Body Corporate Manager of the Year

P +612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601




ﬁ Please cansider the environment before you print this e-mall or any altachments.

The contents of this email or Its attachments are private and confidential.

If you are not the intended reciplent of this emall, plaase notify the sender, detete the emall and any attachiments from your systesm and destroy any copies you have
taken of the emall and attachiments.

Confidentiality and legal privilege are not walvered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

Sent: T!u'rs‘!ay,_ 18 April 2013 4:32 PM
To: 'Bond, Stephen’
subject: RE: UP1610 [JllBaicony area lifting

Good afternoon Stephen

Our plumber is still unable to contact the tenant on the number supplied to us: -

Would you please contact our plumber -from_ onI o organise access.

I note I have been contacted by the owner from italy and was hoping to have a report from our plumber prior to
sending emall advising current situation with both the stencilled balcony concrete and the downpipe issue,

| note that our plumber, even prior to attendance, is of the opinion that it may be due to a blockage which would mean
any costs would be the responsibility of the owner,

Please contact me if you have any queries regarding the above.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIA 2012 Hall of Farne Australian Large Residentiol Real Estate Agency of the Year

p+61 2|
F 612

GPO Box 1539

CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601




&% Please conslder the environmant before yoii print this e-mall or any atlachments.

The contents of this emall or Its attachments are private and confidenttal. )

If you are not the Intended reciplent of this emall, please notify the sender, delete the email and any attachments from your system and destroy any copies you have
taken of the email and attachiments. )

Confidentiality and legal priviiege are not waivered or lost as a resuit of mistaken dellvery,

From: Bond, 'Sté.pﬁeﬁ..:[:rhaﬁfo:stephenb@dha.mv.amﬂ
Sent: Tuesday, 16 April 2013 5;01 PM

To:

subject: RE: UP1610[Jj Balcony area lifting

Thank you |
If you need further assistance please feel free to contact me

Regards,

Stephen Bond | Area Team Leader Property & Tenancy
Canberra Housing Management Centre | Defence Housing Australia
Level 5 Transact House

470 Northbourne Ave Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: (02)*5 Fax: (02) 6222 2247
stephen.bond@dha.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week or Maintenance Call Centre on

139 DHA (342).

@% Please conslider the environment - do you really need to print this email?

From: I (zito:
Sent: Tuesday, 16 April 20
To: Bond, Stephen
subject: Fw: UP1510 [l Balcony area lifting

Good afternoon Stephen

Further to my email below [ have made further enquiries through the Executive Committee and sought advice from my
Seniof Manager.

My understanding from your original email Is that it is actually the stencll that is iifting rather than the load bearing
concrete of the balcony.




I this Is the case then It [s the owners responsibility to repair as it Is only the actual load bearing concrete that would be
the responsibility of the Owners Corporation as per the Unit Titles {Management) Act 2011.

On another note the plumber is still attempting to contact the tenant to Investigate the overflow Issue of the
downpipes. If he is unable to contact them we may have to try a different approach.

With kind regards

Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Lid,
REIA 2012 Hall of Fame Australion Large Residentlal Real Estate Agency of the Year

p 612 R

F +612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

ﬁ Plaase consider the environmant before you print this e-mail of any atlachments.

The contents of this email or Jts attachments are private and confidential.

I you are not the Intended reciplent of this emall, plaase notify the sender, delete the emall and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have
taken of the email and attachments.

Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered or lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

Sent: Monday, 8 April 2013 11:37 AM
To: ‘stephenb@dha.gov.au’ _
Subject: UP1610 Balcony area lifting

Good morning Stephen

Further to your query below would you please advise whether the lifting you refer to is from tiles lifting or the actual
concrete, Are you able to provide photographs?

if the area is part of the origlnal build and it has been well maintained by the owner then it would be body
corporate. However, if the “stencilling” has been added to the original build then it s the ownets
responsibility. Photographs may help if possible.

With kind regards




Strata Manager | Independent Body Corporate Services Pty Ltd.
REIA 2012 Hall of Fame Australian Large Residential Real Estate Agency of the Yedr

P 4612
F 4612

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

'Inﬁepéﬁden!,com.-atl'

1S

Sabes : Aadtiig § Peedest Matsitig | Pragerty.

&% Please consider the environment before yous print this e-mall or any atlachmenls,

The contents of this email or its atlachments are private and confidential,

If you are not the intended reciplent of this emall, please notHy the sender, delete the emall and dny attachments from your system ant destroy any coples you have
taken of the emall and attachments.

Confidentiality and legal privilege are not waivered of lost as a result of mistaken delivery.

From:| |
Sent: Tuesday, 26 March 2013 8:42 AM
To:

]
subject: F:

From: Bond, Stephen [mailto:stephenb@dha.qov.au]
Sent: Monday, 25 March 2013 4:51 PM

To: Body Corporate Enquiry

Subject:

Dear Strata Manager,

DHA have received notification from our tenant, the balcony area has started to lift. This area s constructed of
stencilled concrete.

Can you confirm if the balcony area is covered under the body corporates responsibility or under owners responsibility.
Any asslstance would be appreciated
Regards,

Stephen Bond | Area Team Leader
Canberra Housing Management Centre | Defence Housing Australla

Level 5 Transact House




470 Northbourne Ave Dickson ACT 2602
Tel: (02)%! Fax: (02) 6222 2247
stephen.bon a.gov.au | www.dha.gov.au

ﬁ Please consider the environment - do you really need to print this emall?

Important:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is nnot addressed to you
please return it to us and destroy any coples you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited,

Defence Housing Australia take no respousibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondence and documents by email if you request or if you uise
email to contact us, Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmr01.dha.gov.au|29016647] ‘
Importanit:

This email and any attachments may be confidential and may be privileged. If the email is not addressed to you
please return it to us and desiroy any copies you may have. Unauthorised use of this email and any attachment

is prohibited.

Defence Housing Australia take no responsibility for misdirection, corruption or unauthorised use of email
communications nor for any damage that may be caused as a result of transmitting or receiving an email
communication.

Defence Housing Australia will send you correspondenice and documents by email if you request or if you use
email to contact us, Email is not a secure form of communication and may transmit computer viruses.

intmr02.dha.gov.au[28459658]
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Sacldey, Pip

—

To:

Ca L

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610- Maintenance Schedule:
Attachments: UP1610 Balcony Repairs

Can you confirm that the works to carry out repalrs to the balcony as per-emall'are to approved.

I need to clarification that the committee are golng to undertake the works to the Owners Corporation costs,

Kind regards
Rosie Gooch | Property & Tenancy Manager
Australian Capital Territory | Defence Housing Australia

Level 5, TransACT House
470 Northbourne Ave, Dickson ACT 2602

Tel: 2 5ax: 02 6222 2247

mailto:maintcanberra@dha.gov.au! www.dha.gov.au

Did you know you can track the progress of your logged maintenance?
Log onto DHA's Online Services Available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week,

A DHA
Befence Hosing Austratia

7Y

Be green, read off the screen

From: I alto il @independent.comau]
Sent: Tuesday, 14 May 2013 7:56 AM
To: Gooch, Roseantie;

L}
Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610 Malntenance Schedule

Hello Roseanne

I must apologise for not responding to you until now.

Stencilling is not considered to be the responsibility of the Owners Corporation on a halcony as it is put in
place after the skeleton of the building is completed. Only the load bearing aspects of the building are OC
responsihility.




If you consider that if you strip out all items such as plaster boards, doors, tiles and the like, the building
woutd still stand. This skeleton is therefore the structure that constitutes the OC malntenance
requirements. Stencilling is of a ke nature to the items mentioned above and therefore is the unit owners
responsibility to malntain.

I hope that this explanation provides you with the clarification sought.
Regards
Body Corporate Team Manager

Independent Body Corporate Services Py Ltd.
REIA 2012 Hall of Fame Australian Large Residential Real Estate Agency of the Year

P 612
F 612

Email:.@independent.com.au

GPO Box 1539
CANBERRA CITY ACT 2601

The contents of this emall ot its attachmeits are private and confidentlal,

1 you are not the intended reciptent of this emall, please notify the sender, delete the email and any attachments from your system and destroy any coples you have
taken of the email and attachments.

Confldentiality and legal privilege are not waivared of lost as & result of mistaken delivery,

From: Gooch, Roseanne [mailto:Roseanne.Gooch@dha.gov.au

Sent: Monday, 13 May 2013 7:49 PM
o [ ———
Ce

Subject: RE: DHA Urgent read and respond - UP1610- Maintenance Schedule

ves [

Can you give me an update please, have the works been completed or actioned for the insurance claim?

I would also lke to gatn an understanding of the outcome for my further investigation of the stencilling, | am yet to hear
form your senior manager,







